506841307 08/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6888128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPX FLOW, INC.	03/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOARDWALK PARENT, LLC	
Street Address:	ONE MANHATTANVILLE ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 201	
City:	PURCHASE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10577	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62843807
Application Number:	62845502
Application Number:	16580582
Application Number:	09452831
Application Number:	10845243
Application Number:	11199196
Application Number:	13102359
Application Number:	13105189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKERHOSTETLER

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW Address Line 2: WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87425.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH J. SHEEHAN

506841307 REEL: 057312 FRAME: 0195

SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth J. Sheehan/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2021		
Total Attachments: 10			
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page1.tif		
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page2.tif		
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-Boardwalk_filedAugust272021#page3.tif			
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-Boardwalk_filedAugust272021#page4.tif			
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page5.tif		
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page6.tif		
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page7.tif		
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page8.tif		
source=87425_Assignment-SPXFlow-B	oardwalk_filedAugust272021#page9.tif		

 $source = 87425_Assignment - SPXFlow-Boardwalk_filed August 272021 \# page 10.t if$

Execution Version

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SPX FLOW, Inc., a Delaware, U.S.A. corporation having an address of 13320 Ballantyne Corporate Place, Charlotte, North Carolina 28277 U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of certain intellectual property set forth on Schedule A (hereinafter "Assigned IP");

WHEREAS, Boardwalk Parent, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company having an address of One Manhattanville Road, Suite 201, Purchase, NY 10577 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's Assigned IP.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, sets over and transfers to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Assigned IP, including all foreign counterparts, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, divisions or extensions thereof, in all countries around the world, together with the right to claim priority of said applications in all countries in accordance with International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as it may be amended and the Paris Convention; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms relative to Assignor's Assigned IP may be granted, maintained or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Intellectual Property Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of Assignor's Assigned IP with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own

use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns, all those in privity therewith and/or other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees to execute all documents and do all such other things as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and/or purpose of this agreement. In addition, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor further agrees, at the reasonable request of Assignee or its successors in interest, to do all lawful acts which may be required for obtaining and enforcing the intellectual property rights in Assignor's Assigned IP.

The formation, construction, and performance of this agreement, including the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, shall be construed, interpreted, governed, applied and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements entered into and performed entirely therein by residents thereof, without regard to any provisions relating to conflicts of laws among different jurisdictions.

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but of all which together shall constitute one instrument. A signed copy of this agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this agreement.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hand and affixed their corporate seal as of the date last signed below.

	ASSIGNOR
	SPX FLOW, Inc.
Date:	By:
	(name)
	(title)
	ASSIGNEE
	Board work Parent, LLC
Date: March 30, 2020	Ву:
	Name: Laurie D. Medley
	Title: Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hand and affixed their corporate seal as of the date last signed below.

By:

A	SS	0	Né	180

SPX FLONG, L

Date: March 30, 2020

Name: Peter J. Ryan

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment - SPX Flow, Inc.]

Schedule A: PATENTS

Country	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
United States	Compact Expanding Gate Valve	09/425,831	10/22/1999	6,164,622	12/26/2000
Canada	Compact Expanding Gate Valve	2,323,257	10/12/2000	2,323,257	12/13/2005
Mexico	Compact Expanding Gate Valve	PAa20000103 49	10/23/2000	225695	1/14/2005
Italy	Compact Expanding Gate Valve	00309058.6	10/16/2000	21485	12/12/2007
United States	Surge Relief Apparatus and Method	10/845,243	5/14/2004	7,284,563	10/23/2007
United States	Valve Assembly and Method with Slotted Plates and Spherical Ball Plug	11/199,196	8/9/2005	7,234,488	6/26/2007
China P.R.	Valve Assembly and Method with Slotted Plates and Spherical Ball Plug	20068002931 52	2/13/2008	2006800293 152	12/1/2010
European Patent Convention	Valve Assembly and Method with Slotted Plates and Spherical Ball Plug	06789529.2	8/7/2006		
United States	Ball Valve Seat Seal	13/102,359	5/6/2011	8,998,172	4/7/2015
China P.R.	Ball Valve Seat Seal	20111012165 3.1	5/9/2011	ZL2011101 21653.1	9/16/2015

Country	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
South Korea	Ball Valve Seat Seal	10-2011- 0043030	5/6/2011	10-1930081	12/11/2018
Hong Kong	Ball Valve Seat Seal	12102485.4	3/12/2012	HK1162065	9/9/2016
Italy	Ball Valve Seat Seal	11165203.8	5/6/2011	2385281	7/8/2015
Great Britain	Ball Valve Seat Seal	11165203.8	5/6/2011	2385281	7/8/2015
Romania	Ball Valve Seat Seal	11165203.8	5/6/2011	2385281	7/8/2015
United States	Nose Seal For Surge Relief Valves	13/105,189	5/11/2011	8,733,737	5/27/2014
China P.R.	Nose Seal For Surge Relief Valves	20121014801 3.4	5/11/2012	ZL2012101 48013.4	4/22/2015
Italy	Nose Seal For Surge Relief Valves	10201290204 8180	5/8/2012	0001412109	11/20/2014
United States	Re-Examination of U.S. Patent 6,161,584	90/006,273	4/26/2002	6,161,584	12/4/2007
United States	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	11/183,898	7/19/2005	7,195,034	3/27/2007
China P.R.	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	20061012141 9.8	7/19/2006	2006101214 19.8	7/21/2010
Canada	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	2,552,675	7/18/2006	2,552,675	3/19/2013
Hong Kong	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	06076445.3	7/18/2006	HK1102973	8/13/2010

Country	Title	Application	Application	Patent	Grant Date
Country	Title	Number	Date	Number	Grant Date
Germany	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	06076445.3	7/18/2006	1746320	12/2/2009
Great Britain	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	06076445.3	7/18/2006	1746320	12/2/2009
Netherland	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	06076445.3	7/18/2006	1746320	12/2/2009
Turkey	Fluid Trim Apparatus and Method	06076445.3	7/18/2006	1746320	12/2/2009
United States	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	12/488,024	6/19/2009	8,333,329	12/18/2012
China P.R.	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	20108003133 0.7	6/17/2010	ZL2010800 31330.7	9/2/2015
Great Britain	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	1200967.6	6/17/2010	2483616	12/11/2013
Japan	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	2012-516306	6/17/2010	5968779	7/15/2016
Mexico	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	MX/a/2011/0 13461	6/17/2010	323755	9/19/2014

Country	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
Singapore	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	201109353-1	6/17/2010	176895	10/30/2014
United States	Atomizing Desuperheater Shutoff Apparatus and Method	13/680,846	11/19/2012	9,759,332	9/12/2017
United States	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	12/793,428	6/3/2010	8,469,341	6/25/2013
Australia	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	2011261329	6/3/2011	2011261329	9/24/2015
Brazil	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	BR 11 2012 030811.4	6/3/2011		
Canada	A DESUPERHEAT ER SEAT-RING APPARATUS	2801553	6/3/2011	2801553	6/27/2017
China P.R.	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	20118003794 9.3	6/3/2011	2011800379 49.3	6/24/2015
Colombia	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	13.001.264	6/3/2011	4085	10/17/2013
Japan	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	2013-513365	6/3/2011	5834264	11/13/2015
South Korea	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	10-2013- 7000116	6/3/2011	10-1698418	1/16/2017

Country	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
Mexico	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	MX/a/2012/0 14033	6/3/2011	334437	10/28/2015
Singapore	Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	201208878-7	6/3/2011	186142	3/23/2015
Hong Kong	A Desuperheater Seat-Ring Apparatus	13107927.8	6/3/2011	1180632	12/18/2015
United States	Material Dispersing Device and Method	09/873,285	6/5/2001	6,619,568	9/16/2003
United States	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	14/509,671	10/8/2014	9,677,673	6/13/2017
Australia	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	2015330867	10/8/2015		
Canada	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	2964116	10/8/2015		
China P.R.	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	20158005474 8.2	10/8/2015		
Japan	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	2017-518949	10/8/2015		
Mexico	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	MX/a/2017/0 03857	10/8/2015		

Country	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
South Korea	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	10-2017- 7012389	10/8/2015		
European Patent Convention	Balanced Double Seated Globe Valve with Flexible Plug	15848239.8	10/8/2015		
United States	Rate of Rise Skid	62/843,807	5/6/2019		
United States	Rate of Rise Skid	62/845,502	5/9/2019		
United States	Systems and Methods for Providing Surge Relief	16/580,582	9/24/2019		